



SAFETY DATA SHEET

HEMP OIL MELT & POUR SOAP BASE - AC-MP-HEMP-OIL

1 Identification

Product identifier	AC-MP-HEMP-OIL
Trade name	Hemp Oil Melt & Pour Soap Base
Other identification	Hemp Oil Soap Base; melt and pour soap base
Recommended use	Consumer cosmetic soap-making base, packaged for retail sale, for hand and body soap projects.
Restrictions	Consumer retail use only. Do not ingest. Do not overheat or boil. Not intended for industrial processing or workplace chemical use. Use only compatible soap-making additives.
Supplier / product contact	Anavrin Digital Services Inc., operator of the Arts & Crafts brand
Address	16-2354 Major Mackenzie Dr, Suite 210, Vaughan, Ontario, Canada L6A 1W2
Immediate emergency services	For a life-threatening medical emergency, fire or serious injury in Canada or the United States, call 911.
Poison exposure advice	Canada Poison Centre: 1-844-764-7669; Quebec: 1-800-463-5060. U.S. Poison Help: 1-800-222-1222. Services are available 24 hours.
Product-specific emergency information	Company product and safety information: +1 (850) 987-5880. For an immediate emergency, call 911 or a poison centre.
Supplier telephone	+1 (850) 987-5880 - company product and safety contact
Product information	https://artsandcrafts.direct/contact

2 Hazard identification

Classification	Workplace GHS classification not assigned. This product is intended and packaged solely as a consumer cosmetic retail product.
Label elements	No workplace GHS signal word, hazard pictogram or hazard statement is assigned for the intended consumer retail use.
Practical precautions	Avoid eye contact and ingestion. Heat gradually in a heat-safe container. Do not boil. Use eye protection and heat-resistant gloves when cutting, melting, mixing or pouring.
Other hazards	Molten product and heated containers can cause thermal burns. Spilled product may create a slip hazard. Overheating may produce irritating fumes.



3 Composition/information on ingredients

Chemical name / synonym	CAS number	Concentration	Ingredient hazard classification
Sodium laurate	629-25-4	2.5-5%	Skin Irritation - Category 2; Serious Eye Damage - Category 1
Sodium laureth sulfate	9004-82-4	2.5-5%	Skin Irritation - Category 2; Serious Eye Damage - Category 1

Mixture. Raw-ingredient GHS classifications are disclosed for voluntary consumer safety information only. The product is intended and packaged as a consumer cosmetic retail product; no workplace GHS classification is assigned. The complete INCI/specification remains in the controlled product file.

4 First-aid measures

Inhalation	Exposure to the solid is not expected. If fumes from overheating are inhaled, move to fresh air. Obtain medical advice if symptoms persist.
Skin	For unheated product, wash with water. For molten product, cool the affected area under cool running water. Do not pull solidified material from the skin. Obtain medical attention for burns.
Eyes	Rinse cautiously with clean water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical advice if irritation persists.
Ingestion	Rinse mouth. Do not induce vomiting. Contact a poison centre or physician for advice.
Symptoms/effects	Eye irritation may occur. Molten product may cause thermal burns. Overheating fumes may irritate the respiratory tract.
Immediate care	Treat symptomatically. Obtain medical attention for persistent eye symptoms or a thermal burn.

5 Fire-fighting measures

Suitable media	Foam, dry chemical powder, carbon dioxide or sand, selected for the surrounding fire.
Unsuitable media	Strong water jet.
Specific hazards	Heating or fire may produce irritating or toxic fumes. Exact decomposition products are not available.
Firefighter protection	Use self-contained breathing apparatus and protective clothing as conditions require. Cool exposed containers with water spray.

6 Accidental release measures

Personal precautions	Keep people away from hot or slippery material. Allow molten product to cool if safe. Wear suitable gloves and eye protection.
Containment/cleanup	Collect cooled solid mechanically into a suitable closed container. Wash remaining slip residue while controlling runoff. Avoid uncontrolled discharge of bulk product to drains or surface water.

7 Handling and storage

Handling	Cut on a stable surface with a suitable tool. Heat gradually in a heat-safe container. Do not boil. Avoid splashing molten base. Heated containers may remain hot.
Storage	Keep tightly sealed in the original package or a compatible airtight container. Store cool, dry and well ventilated, away from direct sunlight, moisture, contamination and excessive heat.



8 Exposure controls/personal protection

Control parameters	No occupational exposure limit is established for the finished product. The solid product does not normally create airborne exposure.
Engineering controls	General ventilation is normally adequate. Use local ventilation if overheating, mist, fumes or large-scale processing may occur.
Eye/face	Safety glasses or splash goggles when cutting, melting, mixing, pouring or cleaning spills.
Hands/skin	Suitable protective gloves. Use heat-resistant gloves for hot containers and molten base. Use safe cutting practices.
Respiratory	Not normally required for intended use. Avoid fumes from overheating and provide adequate ventilation.

9 Physical and chemical properties

Physical state	Solid
Colour / appearance	Opaque white solid at 25 C
Odour	Not available
Melting/freezing point	Not available
Boiling point/range	Not applicable to the product as supplied
Flammability	Not available
Lower/upper flammability limits	Not applicable to the product as supplied
Flash point	Not applicable to the product as supplied
Auto-ignition temperature	Not applicable to the product as supplied
Decomposition temperature	Not available
pH	Not available
Kinematic viscosity	Not applicable to the product as supplied
Solubility	Not available
Partition coefficient (log Kow)	Not applicable to the product as supplied
Vapour pressure	Not available
Density / relative density	Not available
Relative vapour density	Not applicable to the product as supplied
Particle characteristics	Not available
Other information	Not available

10 Stability and reactivity

Reactivity	No specific data available.
Chemical stability	Stable under normal ambient storage conditions.
Hazardous reactions	No hazardous reaction expected when handled and stored as directed.
Conditions to avoid	Excessive heat, boiling, contamination and moisture exposure.
Incompatible materials	Not available.
Decomposition products	No decomposition expected in intended use. Fire or severe overheating may produce irritating or toxic fumes.



11 Toxicological information

Likely exposure routes	Eye and skin contact; ingestion; inhalation of fumes only if overheated.
Acute toxicity	No finished-product numerical ATE, LD50 or LC50 data are available. No workplace GHS classification is assigned for the stated consumer retail scope.
Skin corrosion/irritation	No finished-product skin classification is assigned for the stated consumer retail scope. Avoid prolonged contact with the unprocessed base and use heat-resistant gloves when handling molten product.
Serious eye damage/irritation	No finished-product eye classification is assigned for the stated consumer retail scope. Avoid eye contact and rinse cautiously with clean water if contact occurs.
Other health hazard classes	No workplace GHS classification is assigned for the stated consumer retail scope. Product-specific data are not available for sensitization, mutagenicity, carcinogenicity, reproductive toxicity, specific target organ toxicity or aspiration hazard.
Information basis	Product-specific toxicity values are not available. This voluntary consumer safety evaluation uses available formulation information, known ingredient characteristics and foreseeable consumer retail use.

12 Ecological information

Ecotoxicity	No applicable product-specific ecotoxicity information is available.
Persistence/degradability	Not available for the finished product.
Bioaccumulative potential	Not available for the finished product.
Mobility in soil	Not available for the finished product.
Other adverse effects	Not available. Avoid uncontrolled release of bulk product.

13 Disposal considerations

Product	Allow hot material to cool. Dispose in accordance with applicable federal, provincial/state and local requirements. Do not discharge bulk material to drains.
Packaging	Empty, uncontaminated packaging may be recycled where accepted. Dispose of contaminated packaging according to local requirements.
Waste classification	Determine for the actual disposal jurisdiction and contamination condition.

14 Transport information

Transport status	Not regulated as dangerous goods based on the product's composition and supplied solid form.
UN number / proper name	Not regulated / not applicable
Class / packing group	Not regulated / not applicable
Environmental hazard	Not regulated
Special precautions	Protect packages from damage, contamination, moisture and excessive heat.

15 Regulatory information

Regulatory scope	This product is marketed and packaged as a consumer cosmetic retail product. This voluntary safety data sheet is provided for consumer product information. Canadian WHMIS and U.S. OSHA HazCom workplace exclusions may apply only when all applicable consumer/cosmetic conditions are met. Reassess classification and hazard communication before any workplace, professional, industrial or non-retail distribution.
------------------	---

16 Other information

Document	AC-MP-HEMP-OIL Safety Data Sheet - English
Version / date	1.0 / 29 July 2026
Classification method	Voluntary consumer-product safety evaluation using available formulation information and known ingredient characteristics. Workplace GHS classification is not assigned for the stated consumer cosmetic retail scope.



FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ

BASE DE SAVON À L'HUILE DE CHANVRE À FONDRE ET À COULER - AC-MP-HEMP-OIL

1 Identification

Identificateur du produit	AC-MP-HEMP-OIL
Nom commercial	Base de savon à l'huile de chanvre à fondre et à couler
Autres moyens d'identification	Base de savon à l'huile de chanvre; base de savon à fondre et à couler
Usage recommandé	Base cosmétique grand public pour la fabrication de savon, emballée pour la vente au détail, destinée aux projets de savon pour les mains et le corps.
Restrictions d'utilisation	Usage grand public au détail seulement. Ne pas ingérer. Ne pas surchauffer ni faire bouillir. Non destiné au traitement industriel ni à un usage comme produit chimique en milieu de travail. N'utiliser que des additifs compatibles avec la fabrication de savon.
Fournisseur / contact produit	Anavrin Digital Services Inc., exploitant de la marque Arts & Crafts
Adresse	16-2354 Major Mackenzie Dr, bureau 210, Vaughan (Ontario), Canada L6A 1W2
Services d'urgence immédiats	En cas d'urgence médicale mettant la vie en danger, d'incendie ou de blessure grave au Canada ou aux États-Unis, composer le 911.
Conseils en cas d'exposition à un poison	Centres antipoison du Canada : 1-844-764-7669; Québec : 1-800-463-5060. U.S. Poison Help : 1-800-222-1222. Ces services sont accessibles 24 heures sur 24.
Information d'urgence propre au produit	Renseignements de l'entreprise sur le produit et la sécurité : +1 (850) 987-5880. En cas d'urgence immédiate, composer le 911 ou communiquer avec un centre antipoison.
Téléphone du fournisseur	+1 (850) 987-5880 - contact de l'entreprise pour le produit et la sécurité
Renseignements sur le produit	https://artsandcrafts.direct/contact

2 Identification des dangers

Classification	Aucune classification SGH en milieu de travail n'est attribuée. Ce produit est destiné et emballé uniquement comme produit cosmétique grand public vendu au détail.
Éléments d'étiquetage	Aucune mention d'avertissement, aucun pictogramme ni aucune mention de danger du SGH en milieu de travail n'est attribué pour l'usage grand public au détail prévu.
Précautions pratiques	Éviter tout contact avec les yeux et toute ingestion. Chauffer graduellement dans un contenant résistant à la chaleur. Ne pas faire bouillir. Porter une protection oculaire et des gants résistants à la chaleur lors de la coupe, de la fonte, du mélange ou du coulage.
Autres dangers	Le produit fondu et les contenants chauffés peuvent causer des brûlures thermiques. Le produit répandu peut rendre les surfaces glissantes. Une surchauffe peut produire des fumées irritantes.



3 Composition/information sur les ingrédients

Nom chimique / synonyme	Numéro CAS	Concentration	Classification du danger de l'ingrédient
Laurate de sodium	629-25-4	2,5-5%	Irritation cutanée - Catégorie 2; Lésions oculaires graves - Catégorie 1
Laureth sulfate de sodium	9004-82-4	2,5-5%	Irritation cutanée - Catégorie 2; Lésions oculaires graves - Catégorie 1

Mélange. Les classifications SGH des matières premières sont divulguées uniquement à titre de renseignements volontaires sur la sécurité des consommateurs. Le produit est destiné et emballé comme produit cosmétique grand public vendu au détail; aucune classification SGH en milieu de travail n'est attribuée. La liste INCI et la spécification complètes demeurent dans le dossier de produit contrôlé.

4 Premiers soins

Inhalation	L'exposition au produit solide n'est pas prévue. En cas d'inhalation de fumées produites par une surchauffe, amener la personne à l'air frais. Consulter un professionnel de la santé si les symptômes persistent.
Peau	Pour le produit non chauffé, laver à l'eau. Pour le produit fondu, refroidir la zone touchée sous l'eau courante fraîche. Ne pas arracher le produit solidifié de la peau. Obtenir des soins médicaux en cas de brûlure.
Yeux	Rincer avec précaution à l'eau propre pendant plusieurs minutes. Retirer les lentilles cornéennes si elles sont présentes et faciles à enlever. Continuer à rincer. Consulter un professionnel de la santé si l'irritation persiste.
Ingestion	Rincer la bouche. Ne pas faire vomir. Communiquer avec un centre antipoison ou un médecin pour obtenir des conseils.
Symptômes et effets	Une irritation oculaire peut survenir. Le produit fondu peut causer des brûlures thermiques. Les fumées de surchauffe peuvent irriter les voies respiratoires.
Soins immédiats	Traiter selon les symptômes. Obtenir des soins médicaux en cas de symptômes oculaires persistants ou de brûlure thermique.

5 Mesures à prendre en cas d'incendie

Agents extincteurs appropriés	Mousse, poudre chimique sèche, dioxyde de carbone ou sable, selon l'incendie environnant.
Agents extincteurs inappropriés	Jet d'eau puissant.
Dangers particuliers	Le chauffage ou l'incendie peut produire des fumées irritantes ou toxiques. Les produits de décomposition exacts ne sont pas disponibles.
Protection des pompiers	Utiliser un appareil respiratoire autonome et des vêtements de protection selon les conditions. Refroidir les contenants exposés avec de l'eau pulvérisée.

6 Mesures à prendre en cas de déversement accidentel

Précautions individuelles	Tenir les personnes à l'écart du produit chaud ou des surfaces glissantes. Laisser refroidir le produit fondu si cela peut être fait sans danger. Porter des gants appropriés et une protection oculaire.
Confinement et nettoyage	Ramasser mécaniquement le produit solide refroidi et le placer dans un contenant fermé approprié. Laver les résidus glissants restants en contrôlant les eaux de rinçage. Éviter tout rejet non contrôlé de produit en vrac dans les égouts ou les eaux de surface.

7 Manutention et stockage

Manutention	Couper sur une surface stable avec un outil approprié. Chauffer graduellement dans un contenant résistant à la chaleur. Ne pas faire bouillir. Éviter les éclaboussures de base fondue. Les contenants chauffés peuvent demeurer chauds.
Stockage	Conserver hermétiquement fermé dans l'emballage d'origine ou dans un contenant étanche compatible. Stocker dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil, de l'humidité, de la contamination et de la chaleur excessive.

**8** Contrôle de l'exposition/protection individuelle

Paramètres de contrôle	Aucune limite d'exposition professionnelle n'est établie pour le produit fini. Le produit solide ne produit normalement pas d'exposition dans l'air.
Mesures d'ingénierie	Une ventilation générale est normalement suffisante. Utiliser une ventilation locale si une surchauffe, un brouillard, des fumées ou un traitement à grande échelle peuvent survenir.
Yeux/visage	Lunettes de sécurité ou lunettes étanches lors de la coupe, de la fonte, du mélange, du coulage ou du nettoyage d'un déversement.
Mains/peau	Gants de protection appropriés. Utiliser des gants résistants à la chaleur pour les contenants chauds et la base fondue. Adopter des pratiques de coupe sécuritaires.
Protection respiratoire	Normalement non requise pour l'usage prévu. Éviter les fumées de surchauffe et assurer une ventilation adéquate.

9 Propriétés physiques et chimiques

État physique	Solide
Couleur / aspect	Solide blanc opaque à 25 C
Odeur	Non disponible
Point de fusion/congélation	Non disponible
Point/plage d'ébullition	Sans objet pour le produit tel qu'il est fourni
Inflammabilité	Non disponible
Limites inférieure/supérieure d'inflammabilité	Sans objet pour le produit tel qu'il est fourni
Point d'éclair	Sans objet pour le produit tel qu'il est fourni
Température d'auto-inflammation	Sans objet pour le produit tel qu'il est fourni
Température de décomposition	Non disponible
pH	Non disponible
Viscosité cinématique	Sans objet pour le produit tel qu'il est fourni
Solubilité	Non disponible
Coefficient de partage (log K _{ow})	Sans objet pour le produit tel qu'il est fourni
Pression de vapeur	Non disponible
Densité / densité relative	Non disponible
Densité de vapeur relative	Sans objet pour le produit tel qu'il est fourni
Caractéristiques des particules	Non disponible
Autres renseignements	Non disponible

10 Stabilité et réactivité

Réactivité	Aucune donnée précise n'est disponible.
Stabilité chimique	Stable dans les conditions normales de stockage à température ambiante.
Réactions dangereuses	Aucune réaction dangereuse n'est prévue lorsque le produit est manutentionné et stocké selon les directives.
Conditions à éviter	Chaleur excessive, ébullition, contamination et exposition à l'humidité.
Matières incompatibles	Non disponible.
Produits de décomposition	Aucune décomposition n'est prévue lors de l'usage prévu. Un incendie ou une forte surchauffe peut produire des fumées irritantes ou toxiques.

**11 Données toxicologiques**

Voies d'exposition probables	Contact avec les yeux et la peau; ingestion; inhalation de fumées uniquement en cas de surchauffe.
Toxicité aiguë	Aucune donnée numérique d'ETA, de DL50 ou de CL50 n'est disponible pour le produit fini. Aucune classification SGH en milieu de travail n'est attribuée pour la portée grand public au détail indiquée.
Corrosion/irritation cutanée	Aucune classification cutanée du produit fini n'est attribuée pour la portée grand public au détail indiquée. Éviter tout contact prolongé avec la base non transformée et utiliser des gants résistants à la chaleur pour manipuler le produit fondu.
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire	Aucune classification oculaire du produit fini n'est attribuée pour la portée grand public au détail indiquée. Éviter le contact avec les yeux et rincer avec précaution à l'eau propre en cas de contact.
Autres classes de danger pour la santé	Aucune classification SGH en milieu de travail n'est attribuée pour la portée grand public au détail indiquée. Aucune donnée propre au produit n'est disponible pour la sensibilisation, la mutagénicité, la cancérogénicité, la toxicité pour la reproduction, la toxicité pour certains organes cibles ou le danger par aspiration.
Base d'information	Les valeurs de toxicité propres au produit ne sont pas disponibles. Cette évaluation volontaire de la sécurité des consommateurs utilise les renseignements disponibles sur la formulation, les caractéristiques connues des ingrédients et l'usage grand public au détail raisonnablement prévisible.

12 Données écologiques

Écotoxicité	Aucun renseignement écotoxicologique applicable et propre au produit n'est disponible.
Persistance et dégradabilité	Non disponible pour le produit fini.
Potentiel de bioaccumulation	Non disponible pour le produit fini.
Mobilité dans le sol	Non disponible pour le produit fini.
Autres effets nocifs	Non disponible. Éviter tout rejet non contrôlé de produit en vrac.

13 Données sur l'élimination

Produit	Laisser refroidir le produit chaud. Éliminer conformément aux exigences fédérales, provinciales/d'État et locales applicables. Ne pas rejeter le produit en vrac dans les égouts.
Emballage	Les emballages vides et non contaminés peuvent être recyclés là où ils sont acceptés. Éliminer les emballages contaminés conformément aux exigences locales.
Classification des déchets	La déterminer selon le territoire où l'élimination a lieu et l'état de contamination réel.

14 Informations relatives au transport

Statut de transport	Non réglementé comme marchandise dangereuse compte tenu de la composition du produit et de sa forme solide telle qu'elle est fournie.
Numéro ONU / désignation officielle	Non réglementé / sans objet
Classe / groupe d'emballage	Non réglementé / sans objet
Danger pour l'environnement	Non réglementé
Précautions particulières	Protéger les emballages contre les dommages, la contamination, l'humidité et la chaleur excessive.

15 Informations sur la réglementation

Portée réglementaire	Ce produit est commercialisé et emballé comme produit cosmétique grand public vendu au détail. Cette fiche de données de sécurité volontaire est fournie à titre d'information sur le produit de consommation. Les exclusions en milieu de travail du SIMDUT canadien et de l'OSHA HazCom des États-Unis peuvent s'appliquer seulement lorsque toutes les conditions applicables aux produits de consommation ou cosmétiques sont respectées. Réévaluer la classification et la communication des dangers avant toute distribution en milieu de travail, professionnelle, industrielle ou hors détail.
----------------------	--

16 Autres informations

Document	Fiche de données de sécurité AC-MP-HEMP-OIL - français
Version / date	1.0 / 29 juillet 2026
Méthode de classification	Évaluation volontaire de la sécurité d'un produit de consommation fondée sur les renseignements disponibles sur la formulation et les caractéristiques connues des ingrédients. Aucune classification SGH en milieu de travail n'est attribuée pour la portée indiquée de produit cosmétique grand public vendu au détail.